

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE**

THE PINES CHURCH, a Maine non-profit corporation; **Matt Gioia**, an individual;

Plaintiffs,

vs.

HERMON SCHOOL DEPARTMENT;

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:23-cv-00214-LEW

**PLAINTIFF THE PINES CHURCH'S AND
MATT GIOIA'S NOTICE OF MOTION
AND MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT; MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
THEREIN**

Hon. Lance E. Walker

**TO THE COURT, ALL PARTIES, AND THEIR RESPECTIVE ATTORNEYS OF
RECORD:**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on _____, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard in the United States District Court for the District of Maine, Plaintiffs The Pines Church ("TPC" or "the Church") and Matt Gioia ("Pastor Matt") will, and hereby do, move this Court under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 for summary judgment.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

 A. HSD’s Community Use Policies..... 2

 B. The Pines Church’s Pursuit Of A Rental Use Agreement With HSD 3

 C. The Pines Church’s Need For Long-Term Accommodations 6

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. HSD’s Denial Of A Rental Use Arrangement To TPC Violated Its Constitutional Rights 7

 1. HSD’s conduct violated the Free Exercise Clause 8

 2. Content and viewpoint discrimination in a public forum undeniably violates the First Amendment..... 12

 3. HSD’s conduct violated the Establishment Clause 15

 A. HSD’s Denial Of A Rental Use Agreement To TPC violated Public Accommodations Laws... 16

 B. TPC is entitled to Relief..... 17

 1. TPC is entitled to nominal damages. 17

 2. TPC is entitled to compensatory damages..... 18

 3. TPC is entitled to declaratory relief..... 19

 4. TPC is entitled to injunctive relief..... 19

V. CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Board of Education v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... 12

Bos. Tchrs. Union, Loc. 66, AFT, AFL-CIO v. EdgJR,
787 F.2d 12 (1st Cir. 1986)..... 19

Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 12

City of Riverside v. Rivera,
477 U.S. 561 (1986)..... 18

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 13

Cortes-Reyes v. Salas-Quintana,
608 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 17

Curnin v. Town of Egremont,
510 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 12, 13

Doe v. Reg'l Sch. Unit 26,
86 A.3d 600 (2014)..... 17

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006)..... 19

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 19, 20

Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 8

Fifth Ave. Presbyterian Church v. City of New York,
293 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 11

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 14

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988)..... 13

Hilsenrath on behalf of C.H. v. Sch. Dist. of the Chathams,
No. CV1800966KMMAH, 2023 WL 6806177 (D.N.J. Oct. 16, 2023) 16

Jackson v. State,
544 A.2d 291 (Me. 1988)..... 18

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 11, 12, 15, 16

Knapp v. Whitaker,
577 F. Supp. 1265 (C.D. Ill. 1983) 18

Lamb's Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 14

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... passim

McAllen Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 No. 21-40333, 2023 WL 2401349 (5th Cir. Mar. 8, 2023)..... 18

McDaniel v. Paty,
 435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 11

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
 477 U.S. 299 (1986)..... 18

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 19

Nurre v. Whitehead,
 580 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2009) 13

Perrier-Bilbo v. United States,
 954 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 10, 11

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educator’s Ass’n,
 460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 13

Preiser v. Newkirk,
 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 14, 15

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
 592 U.S. 14 (2020)..... 8

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia,
 515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 12, 13, 14

Sch. Distr. of Abington Township v. Schempp,
 374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 15

Sherbert v. Verner,
 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 10, 11

Shurtleff v. City of Bos., Massachusetts,
 596 U.S. 243 (2022)..... 16

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman,
 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015) 9

Swartz v. Sylvester,
 53 F.4th 693 (1st Cir. 2022)..... 9

Tandon v. Newsom,
 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)..... 8

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
 582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 10

Van Orden v. Perry,
 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)..... 15

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 14

Widmar v. Vincent,
 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 14

Statutes

5 M.R.S.A. § 4553 (8)(J) 17
5 M.R.S.A. § 4591 16
5 M.R.S.A. § 4592 17
5 M.R.S.A. § 4613 18
